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Item 2.02       Results of Operations and Financial Condition. 
 
     On November 2, 2007, Pediatrix Medical Group, Inc. (the "Company") issued a 
press release  announcing  its results of operations  for the three months ended 
September 30, 2007 (the "Release").  A copy of the Release is attached hereto as 
Exhibit 99.1 and is hereby incorporated in this Current Report by reference. The 
information  contained in this Item 2.02,  including  Exhibit 99.1, shall not be 
deemed "filed" with the Securities and Exchange  Commission nor  incorporated by 
reference in any  registration  statement or other document filed by the Company 
under the Securities  Act of 1933, as amended,  except as shall be expressly set 
forth by specific reference in such filing. 
 
Item 5.03       Amendments to Articles of Incorporation or Bylaws; Change in 
                Fiscal Year. 
 
     On November 1, 2007, the Board of Directors of the Company approved Amended 
and Restated Bylaws that amended Article V of the Company's then existing Bylaws 
to provide the Company  with the  ability to issue and  transfer  uncertificated 
shares.  The changes were adopted to comply with the rules of the New York Stock 
Exchange which,  effective January 1, 2008, will require the Company's shares to 
be eligible for participation in a direct registration  system ("DRS"),  such as 
the one currently  administered  by The Depository  Trust  Company.  DRS permits 
investors'  ownership to be recorded and  maintained on the books of the Company 
or the transfer  agent without the issuance of physical stock  certificates  and 
allows investors to  electronically  transfer  securities to  broker-dealers  in 
order to effect transactions. 
 
     The above  summary is  qualified  in its  entirety by reference to the full 
text of the Company's  Amended and Restated  Bylaws, a copy of which is attached 
hereto as Exhibit 3.2 
 



Item 9.01       Financial Statements and Exhibits 
 
      (d)       Exhibits. 
 
                3.2 -- Amended and Restated Bylaws of Pediatrix Medical Group, 
                       Inc. 
 
                99.1 -- Press Release of Pediatrix Medical Group, Inc. dated 
                        November 2, 2007. 
 



 
 
                                   SIGNATURES 
 
     Pursuant to the  requirements  of the Securities  Exchange Act of 1934, the 
Registrant  has duly  caused  this  report  to be  signed  on its  behalf by the 
undersigned hereunto duly authorized. 
 
                                            PEDIATRIX MEDICAL GROUP, INC. 
 
 
 
Date: November 2, 2007                      By: /s/ Karl B. Wagner 
                                                -------------------------------- 
                                                Name:  Karl B. Wagner 
                                                Title:  Chief Financial Officer 
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                          PEDIATRIX MEDICAL GROUP, INC. 
 
                                     BYLAWS 
                                     ------ 
 
                                   ARTICLE ONE 
 
                                     OFFICES 
                                     ------- 
 
     Section 1.  Registered  Office. The registered  office of PEDIATRIX MEDICAL 
GROUP, INC., a Florida corporation (the "Corporation"), shall be at 1301 Concord 
Terrace,  in the City of Sunrise,  County of Broward,  State of Florida,  unless 
otherwise designated by the Board of Directors. 
 
     Section 2.  Principal Office. The principal office of the Corporation shall 
be at 1301 Concord Terrace, in the City of Sunrise,  County of Broward, State of 
Florida, unless otherwise designated by the Board of Directors. 
 
     Section 3.  Other Offices.  The  Corporation  may also have offices at such 
other  places,  either  within or without the State of Florida,  as the Board of 
Directors of the  Corporation  (the "Board of Directors")  may from time to time 
determine or as the business of the Corporation may require. 
 
                                  ARTICLE TWO 
 
                            MEETINGS OF SHAREHOLDERS 
                            ------------------------ 
 
     Section 1.  Place.  All  annual meetings  of shareholders shall  be held at 
such place,  within or without the State of Florida, as may be designated by the 
Board of Directors and stated in the notice of the meeting or in a duly executed 
waiver of notice thereof.  Special  meetings of shareholders may be held at such 
place,  within or  without  the State of  Florida,  and at such time as shall be 
stated  in the  notice of the  meeting  or in a duly  executed  waiver of notice 
thereof. 
 
     Section 2.  Time of Annual Meeting.  Annual meetings  of shareholders shall 
be held on such date and at such time fixed,  from time to time, by the Board of 
Directors,  provided  that there shall be an annual  meeting  held every year at 
which the  shareholders  shall elect a Board of  Directors  (or the  appropriate 
class of the Board of Directors if the Board of Directors is divided into two or 
more classes) and transact such other business as may properly be brought before 
the meeting. 
 
     Section 3.  Call of Special Meetings.  Special meetings of the shareholders 
shall be held if  called  in  accordance  with the  procedures  set forth in the 
Corporation's  Articles of Incorporation (the "Articles of  Incorporation")  for 
the call of a special meeting of shareholders. 
 
     Section 4.  Conduct  of  Meetings.  The  Chairman of the Board (or  in  his 
absence,  the  President  or such other  designee of the  Chairman of the Board) 
shall preside at the annual and special  meetings of  shareholders  and shall be 
given full discretion in establishing the rules and procedures to be followed in 
conducting  the meetings,  except as otherwise  provided by law, the Articles of 
Incorporation or in these Bylaws. 
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     Section 5.  Notice and Waiver of Notice.  Except as  otherwise  provided by 
law,  written or printed notice  stating the place,  day and hour of the meeting 
and, in the case of a special  meeting,  the  purpose or purposes  for which the 
meeting is called, shall be delivered not less than ten (10) nor more than sixty 
(60) days before the day of the meeting,  either  personally  or by  first-class 
mail, by or at the direction of the President,  the Secretary, or the officer or 
person calling the meeting,  to each  shareholder of record  entitled to vote at 
such meeting.  If the notice is mailed at least thirty (30) days before the date 
of the meeting, it may be done by a class of United States mail other than first 
class. If mailed,  such notice shall be deemed to be delivered when deposited in 
the United States mail addressed to the shareholder at his address as it appears 
on the stock transfer books of the Corporation, with postage thereon prepaid. If 
a meeting is adjourned to another time and/or place,  and if an  announcement of 
the  adjourned  time  and/or  place  is made at the  meeting,  it  shall  not be 
necessary to give notice of the adjourned meeting unless the Board of Directors, 
after adjournment,  fixes a new record date for the adjourned meeting.  Whenever 
any  notice is  required  to be given to any  shareholder,  a waiver  thereof in 
writing signed by the person or persons entitled to such notice,  whether signed 
before, during or after the time of the meeting stated therein, and delivered to 
the  Corporation  for  inclusion  in the  minutes or filing  with the  corporate 
records,  shall be equivalent to the giving of such notice. Neither the business 
to be transacted  at, nor the purpose of, any regular or special  meeting of the 
shareholders need be specified in any written waiver of notice.  Attendance of a 
person at a meeting shall constitute a waiver of (a) lack of or defective notice 
of such  meeting,  unless the person  objects at the beginning to the holding of 
the meeting or the  transacting  of any business at the meeting,  or (b) lack of 
defective  notice of a  particular  matter at a meeting  that is not  within the 
purpose or purposes  described in the meeting notice,  unless the person objects 
to considering such matter when it is presented. 
 
     Section 6.  Business  and  Nominations  for Annual  and  Special  Meetings. 
Business  transacted  at any special  meeting  shall be confined to the purposes 
stated in the notice thereof.  At any annual meeting of shareholders,  only such 
business  shall be  conducted  as shall have been  properly  brought  before the 
meeting in accordance  with the  requirements  and  procedures  set forth in the 
Articles of  Incorporation.  Only such persons who are nominated for election as 
directors of the Corporation in accordance with the  requirements and procedures 
set forth in the  Articles of  Incorporation  shall be eligible  for election as 
directors of the Corporation. 
 
     Section 7.  Quorum and Adjournments; Postponements. 
 
     (a)  The holders  of a  majority  of the  shares  of  capital  stock of the 
Corporation  issued  and  outstanding  and  entitled  to  vote  at  shareholders 
meetings,  present in person or represented by proxy, shall be necessary to, and 
shall  constitute a quorum for, the  transaction  of business at all meetings of 
the shareholders,  except as otherwise provided by statute or by the Articles of 
Incorporation;  provided,  that, in no event shall a quorum consist of less than 
one-third  (1/3) of the shares of each voting  group  entitled  to vote.  In the 
event shareholder approval is a prerequisite to the listing of any additional or 
new  securities  on the New  York  Stock  Exchange,  the  minimum  vote for such 
approval shall be not less than the minimum vote required  under  applicable New 
York Stock Exchange rules then in effect. The shareholders  present or in person 
or represented by proxy at a duly organized  meeting may continue to do business 
until final  adjournment  of such meeting  whether on the same day or on a later 
day,  notwithstanding the withdrawal of enough shareholders to leave less than a 
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quorum. If a meeting cannot be organized  because a quorum has not attended,  or 
even  if a  quorum  shall  be  present  or  represented  at any  meeting  of the 
shareholders,  either  the  Chairman  of the  meeting or the  shareholders  of a 
majority  of the shares  entitled to vote at such  meeting  present in person or 
represented  by proxy may adjourn the meeting  from time to time.  Notice of the 
adjourned  meeting  need not be given  if the  time and  place of the  adjourned 
meeting are announced at the meeting at which the  adjournment is taken.  At any 
adjourned meeting at which a quorum is present in person or represented by proxy 
of any class of stock  entitled to vote  separately as a class,  as the case may 
be, any  business  may be  transacted  which might have been  transacted  at the 
meeting as originally called. 
 
     (b)  Any previously scheduled meeting of the shareholders may be postponed, 
and any special  meeting of the  shareholders  (unless  the special  meeting was 
called upon demand of shareholders in accordance with the Corporation's Articles 
of Incorporation) may be cancelled, by resolution of the Board of Directors upon 
"public   announcement"  (as  hereinafter  defined)  given  prior  to  the  date 
previously  scheduled  for such meeting of  shareholders.  For purposes of these 
Bylaws,  "public announcement" shall mean disclosure in a press release reported 
by the Dow Jones News  Service,  Associated  Press or  comparable  national news 
service or in a document  publicly filed by the Corporation  with the Securities 
and Exchange Commission pursuant to Section 13, 14 or 15(d) of the Exchange Act. 
 
     Section 8.  Voting Per Share. Except as otherwise  provided in the Articles 
of  Incorporation  or by law, each  shareholder  is entitled to one (1) vote for 
each  outstanding  share  held by him on each  matter  voted at a  shareholders' 
meeting. 
 
     Section 9.  Voting of Shares.  A  shareholder  may vote  at any  meeting of 
shareholders of the Corporation,  either in person or by proxy.  Shares standing 
in the name of another  corporation,  domestic or  foreign,  may be voted by the 
officer,  agent or proxy designated by the bylaws of such corporate  shareholder 
or, in the  absence of any  applicable  bylaw,  by such person or persons as the 
board of directors of the corporate shareholder may designate. In the absence of 
any such  designation,  or, in case of conflicting  designation by the corporate 
shareholder,  the chairman of the board, the president,  any vice president, the 
secretary and the treasurer of the corporate  shareholder,  in that order, shall 
be  presumed  to be fully  authorized  to vote such  shares.  Shares  held by an 
administrator,  executor, guardian, personal representative,  or conservator may 
be voted by him, either in person or by proxy, without a transfer of such shares 
into his name.  Shares  standing  in the name of a trustee  may be voted by him, 
either in person or by proxy,  but no trustee  shall be  entitled to vote shares 
held by him  without a transfer  of such shares into his name or the name of his 
nominee.  Shares  held by or under the  control  of a  receiver,  a  trustee  in 
bankruptcy proceedings, or an assignee for the benefit of creditors may be voted 
by such person  without the transfer  thereof into his name.  If shares stand of 
record in the names of two or more persons,  whether  fiduciaries,  members of a 
partnership,  joint  tenants,  tenants in common,  tenants  by the  entirety  or 
otherwise,  or if two or more  persons  have  the  same  fiduciary  relationship 
respecting  the same shares,  unless the Secretary of the  Corporation  is given 
notice to the contrary and is furnished  with a copy of the  instrument or order 
appointing  them or creating the  relationship  wherein it is so provided,  then 
acts with respect to voting  shall have the  following  effect:  (a) if only one 
votes,  in person or by proxy,  his act binds all; (b) if more than one vote, in 
person or by proxy,  the act of the  majority so voting  binds all;  (c) if more 
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than one  vote,  in person  or by  proxy,  but the vote is  evenly  split on any 
particular  matter,  each  faction  is  entitled  to vote the share or shares in 
question  proportionally;  or (d) if the instrument or order so filed shows that 
any such tenancy is held in unequal interest,  a majority or a vote evenly split 
for purposes hereof shall be a majority or a vote evenly split in interest.  The 
principles of this paragraph shall apply,  insofar as possible,  to execution of 
proxies,  waivers,  consents,  or objections and for the purpose of ascertaining 
the presence of a quorum. 
 
     Section 10.  Proxies.  Any  shareholder  of the  Corporation,  other person 
entitled to vote on behalf of a shareholder pursuant to law, or attorney-in-fact 
for such persons may vote the  shareholder's  shares in person or by proxy.  Any 
shareholder of the  Corporation may appoint a proxy to vote or otherwise act for 
him  by   signing   an   appointment   form,   either   personally   or  by  his 
attorney-in-fact.  An executed  telegram  or  cablegram  appearing  to have been 
transmitted  by such  person,  or a  photographic,  photostatic,  or  equivalent 
reproduction of an appointment  form,  shall be deemed a sufficient  appointment 
form. An  appointment  of a proxy is effective when received by the Secretary of 
the  Corporation  or such other officer or agent which is authorized to tabulate 
votes,  and  shall be valid  for up to 11  months,  unless  a longer  period  is 
expressly  provided in the  appointment  form.  The death or  incapacity  of the 
shareholder  appointing a proxy does not affect the right of the  Corporation to 
accept  the  proxy's  authority  unless  notice  of the death or  incapacity  is 
received by the secretary or other officer or agent authorized to tabulate votes 
before the proxy exercises his authority under the  appointment.  An appointment 
of a proxy is revocable by the  shareholder  unless the  appointment  is coupled 
with an interest. 
 
     Section 11.  Shareholder  List. After fixing a record date for a meeting of 
shareholders, the Corporation shall prepare an alphabetical list of the names of 
all its  shareholders  who are  entitled to notice of the  meeting,  arranged by 
voting  group with the address of, and the number and class and series,  if any, 
of shares held by each. The shareholders'  list must be available for inspection 
by any  shareholder  for a period of ten (10) days prior to the  meeting or such 
shorter  time as exists  between the record date and the meeting and  continuing 
through the meeting at the Corporation's principal office, at a place identified 
in the  meeting  notice in the city where the  meeting  will be held,  or at the 
office of the Corporation's transfer agent or registrar.  Any shareholder of the 
Corporation  or his agent or attorney  is entitled on written  demand to inspect 
the  shareholders'  list (subject to the  requirements  of law),  during regular 
business  hours  and at his  expense,  during  the  period it is  available  for 
inspection.  The Corporation shall make the shareholders'  list available at the 
meeting  of  shareholders,  and any  shareholder  or his  agent or  attorney  is 
entitled to inspect the list at any time during the meeting or any adjournment. 
 
     Section 12.  Action Without Meeting. 
 
     (a)  Unless  otherwise  provided  in  the  Articles  of  Incorporation, and 
subject to the  requirements  of law and these Bylaws  (including  the following 
paragraphs  of this Article 2, Section 12), any action  required or permitted by 
law  or the  Articles  of  Incorporation  to be  taken  at  any  meeting  of the 
shareholders may be taken without a meeting,  without prior notice and without a 
vote, if a written consent,  setting forth the action so taken,  shall be signed 
by the  holders of  outstanding  stock of each  voting  group  entitled  to vote 
thereon  having not less than the minimum  number of votes with  respect to each 
voting  group that would be  necessary  to  authorize  or take such  action at a 
meeting at which all voting  groups and shares  entitled  to vote on such action 
were present or  represented by proxy and voted.  Such written  consent shall be 
filed with the minutes of meetings of shareholders.  Prompt notice of the taking 
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of the corporate action without a meeting by less than unanimous written consent 
shall be given in accordance with requirements of law to those  shareholders who 
have not so consented in writing. 
 
     (b)  In order that the Corporation may determine the shareholders  entitled 
to  consent to  corporate  action in  writing  without a  meeting,  the Board of 
Directors  may fix a record  date,  which record date shall not precede the date 
upon which the  resolution  fixing  the  record  date is adopted by the Board of 
Directors,  and which  date  shall not be more than 10 days  after the date upon 
which  the  resolution  fixing  the  record  date is  adopted  by the  Board  of 
Directors.  Any shareholder of record seeking to have the shareholders authorize 
or take  corporate  action by written  consent  shall,  by written notice to the 
Secretary,  request the Board of Directors  to fix a record  date.  The Board of 
Directors  shall  promptly,  but in all events  within 10 days after the date on 
which such a request is received,  adopt a resolution fixing the record date. If 
no record  date has been fixed by the Board of  Directors  within 10 days of the 
date on which  such a request  is  received,  the  record  date for  determining 
shareholders  entitled  to consent  to  corporate  action in  writing  without a 
meeting,  when no  prior  action  by the  Board  of  Directors  is  required  by 
applicable  law,  shall be the  first  date on which a  signed  written  consent 
setting  forth the action  taken or  proposed  to be taken is  delivered  to the 
Corporation by delivery to its registered office in Florida, its principal place 
of business or to any officer or agent of the Corporation  having custody of the 
book in which  proceedings of meetings of  shareholders  are recorded.  Delivery 
made to the Corporation's  registered office shall be by hand or by certified or 
registered mail, return receipt  requested.  If no record date has been fixed by 
the Board of Directors and prior action by the Board of Directors is required by 
applicable law, the record date for determining shareholders entitled to consent 
to  corporate  action in  writing  without  a  meeting  shall be at the close of 
business  on the date on which  the Board of  Directors  adopts  the  resolution 
taking such prior action. 
 
     (c)  In  the event of the  delivery, in the manner provided by this Article 
2, Section 12, to the  Corporation of the requisite  written consent or consents 
to take  corporate  action  and/or any related  revocation or  revocations,  the 
Corporation  shall  engage  nationally  recognized   independent  inspectors  of 
elections  for the purpose of promptly  performing a  ministerial  review of the 
validity of the  consents and  revocations.  For the purpose of  permitting  the 
inspectors  to  perform  such  review,  no action by written  consent  without a 
meeting shall be effective until such date as the independent inspectors certify 
to the Corporation that the consents  delivered to the Corporation in accordance 
with this Article 2,  Section 12 represent at least the minimum  number of votes 
that would be necessary to take the corporate action.  Nothing contained in this 
paragraph  shall in any way be  construed  to suggest or imply that the Board of 
Directors  or any  shareholder  shall not be entitled to contest the validity of 
any consent or revocation thereof, whether before or after such certification by 
the  independent  inspectors,  or to take any other action  (including,  without 
limitation,  the  commencement,  prosecution or defense of any  litigation  with 
respect thereto, and the seeking of injunctive relief in such litigation). 
 
     (d)  Every  written  consent  shall  bear  the  date of  signature  of each 
shareholder  who signs the consent and no written  consent shall be effective to 
take the corporate action referred to therein unless, within 60 days of the date 
the earliest dated written  consent was received in accordance with this Article 
2, Section 12, a written  consent or consents  signed by a sufficient  number of 
holders  to take such  action are  delivered  to the  Corporation  in the manner 
prescribed in this Article 2, Section 12. 
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     Section 13. Fixing Record Date. For the purpose of determining shareholders 
entitled  to  notice  of or to  vote  at  any  meeting  of  shareholders  or any 
adjournment thereof, or entitled to receive payment of any dividend, or in order 
to make a determination of shareholders for any other proper purposes, the Board 
of  Directors  may  fix in  advance  a date as the  record  date  for  any  such 
determination of shareholders, such date in any case to be not more than seventy 
(70) days,  and,  in case of a meeting of  shareholders,  not less than ten (10) 
days,  prior  to  the  date  on  which  the  particular  action  requiring  such 
determination of shareholders is to be taken. If no record date is fixed for the 
determination  of shareholders  entitled to notice of or to vote at a meeting of 
shareholders,  or shareholders  entitled to receive  payment of a dividend,  the 
date on which  the  notice  of the  meeting  is  mailed or the date on which the 
resolutions of the Board of Directors declaring such dividend is adopted, as the 
case may be, shall be the record date for such  determination  of  shareholders. 
When a  determination  of  shareholders  entitled  to  vote  at any  meeting  of 
shareholders  has been made as provided in this  Section 13, such  determination 
shall apply to any  adjournment  thereof,  except  where the Board of  Directors 
fixes a new record date for the adjourned meeting or as required by law. 
 
     Section 14.  Inspectors and Judges.  The Board  of  Directors in advance of 
any meeting may,  but need not,  appoint one or more  inspectors  of election or 
judges  of the  vote,  as the  case  may  be,  to  act  at  the  meeting  or any 
adjournment(s) thereof. If any inspector or inspectors,  or judge or judges, are 
not appointed,  the person  presiding at the meeting may, but need not,  appoint 
one or more inspectors or judges.  In case any person who may be appointed as an 
inspector  or judge  fails to appear or act,  the  vacancy  may be filled by the 
Board of Directors  in advance of the  meeting,  or at the meeting by the person 
presiding thereat.  The inspectors or judges, if any, shall determine the number 
of shares of stock outstanding and the voting power of each, the shares of stock 
represented at the meeting,  the existence of a quorum,  the validity and effect 
of proxies,  and shall receive votes,  ballots and consents,  hear and determine 
all challenges and questions arising in connection with the right to vote, count 
and tabulate votes, ballots and consents, determine the result, and do such acts 
as are proper to conduct the election or vote with fairness to all shareholders. 
On request of the person  presiding at the meeting,  the inspector or inspectors 
or judge or judges,  if any,  shall  make a report in writing of any  challenge, 
question or matter  determined by him or them,  and execute a certificate of any 
fact found by him or them. 
 
     Section 15. Voting for Directors. Unless otherwise provided in the Articles 
of Incorporation, directors shall be elected by a plurality of the votes cast by 
the shares  entitled  to vote in the  election at a meeting at which a quorum is 
present. 
 
                                  ARTICLE THREE 
 
                                    DIRECTORS 
                                    --------- 
 
     Section 1.  Number; Election and Term; Removal.  The number of directors of 
the Corporation shall be fixed from time to time, within the limits specified by 
the  Articles  of  Incorporation,  by  resolution  of the  Board  of  Directors; 
provided,  however,  that no  director's  term shall be shortened by reason of a 
resolution  reducing the number of directors.  The directors (or the appropriate 
class of the Board of Directors if the Board of Directors is divided into two or 
more classes) shall be elected at the annual meeting of the shareholders, except 
as provided in Section 2 of this Article,  and each director  elected shall hold 
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office for the term for which he is elected and until his  successor  is elected 
and  qualified or until his earlier  resignation,  removal from office or death. 
Directors must be natural  persons who are 18 years of age or older but need not 
be  residents  of the  State of  Florida,  shareholders  of the  Corporation  or 
citizens  of the  United  States.  Shareholders  shall  have the right to remove 
directors only as provided in the Articles of Incorporation. 
 
     Section 2.  Vacancies.  A director may resign at any time by giving written 
notice to the Corporation,  the Board of Directors or the Chairman of the Board. 
Such  resignation  shall take  effect  when the notice is  delivered  unless the 
notice  specifies a later  effective date, in which event the Board of Directors 
may fill the pending  vacancy before the effective date if they provide that the 
successor does not take office until the effective  date. Any vacancy  occurring 
in the  Board of  Directors  and any  directorship  to be filled by reason of an 
increase  in the size of the  Board of  Directors  shall be  filled  only by the 
affirmative  vote of a majority  of the  current  directors  though  less than a 
quorum of the Board of  Directors.  Shareholders  shall  not,  and shall have no 
power to, fill any vacancy on the Board of Directors. A director elected to fill 
a vacancy shall be elected for the unexpired term of his  predecessor in office, 
or until the next  election  of one or more  directors  by  shareholders  if the 
vacancy is caused by an increase in the number of directors. 
 
     Section 3.  Powers. Except as provided in the Articles of Incorporation and 
by law, all  corporate  powers shall be exercised by or under the  authority of, 
and the  business  and  affairs of the  Corporation  shall be managed  under the 
direction of, its Board of Directors. 
 
     Section 4.  Place of Meetings. Meetings of the Board of Directors,  regular 
or special, may be held either within or without the State of Florida. 
 
     Section 5.  Annual Meeting. The  first meeting of each  newly elected Board 
of Directors shall be held, without call or notice,  immediately  following each 
annual meeting of shareholders. 
 
     Section 6.  Regular  Meetings.  Regular  meetings of the Board of Directors 
may also be held  without  notice at such time and at such  place as shall  from 
time to time be determined by the Board of Directors. 
 
     Section 7.  Special Meetings and Notice.  Special  meetings of the Board of 
Directors  may be called by the  Chairman of the Board or by the  President  and 
shall be called by the  Secretary on the written  request of any two  directors. 
Written notice of special  meetings of the Board of Directors  shall be given to 
each  director at least  forty-eight  (48) hours before the  meeting.  Except as 
required by statute,  neither the business to be transacted  at, nor the purpose 
of, any regular or special  meeting of the Board of Directors  need be specified 
in the notice or waiver of notice of such meeting. Notices to directors shall be 
in  writing  and  delivered  personally  or  mailed  to the  directors  at their 
addresses  appearing  on the books of the  Corporation.  Notice by mail shall be 
deemed  to be given at the time  when the  same  shall be  received.  Notice  to 
directors  may also be given by telegram,  teletype or other form of  electronic 
communication.  Notice of a meeting of the Board of Directors  need not be given 
to any director who signs a written waiver of notice before, during or after the 
meeting.  Attendance  of a director at a meeting  shall  constitute  a waiver of 
notice of such  meeting and a waiver of any and all  objections  to the place of 
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the meeting,  the time of the meeting and the manner in which it has been called 
or convened,  except when a director states,  at the beginning of the meeting or 
promptly  upon  arrival at the meeting,  any  objection  to the  transaction  of 
business because the meeting is not lawfully called or convened. 
 
     Section 8.  Quorum; Required Vote; Presumption of Assent. 
 
     (a)  Unless   otherwise   provided  by  or  pursuant  to  the  Articles  of 
Incorporation  or these  Bylaws,  at all meetings of the Board of  Directors,  a 
majority of the total  prescribed  number of Directors fixed pursuant to Article 
3, Section 1 of these Bylaws shall  constitute a quorum for the  transaction  of 
business;  provided, however, that whenever, for any reason, a vacancy occurs in 
the Board of  Directors,  a quorum shall  consist of a majority of the remaining 
directors until the vacancy has been filled except that in no event may a quorum 
consist of fewer than one-third of the number of directors so fixed. If a quorum 
is not present at any meeting of the Board of Directors,  the Directors  present 
may  adjourn  the  meeting,  from  time  to  time,  without  notice  other  than 
announcement at the meeting, until a quorum shall be present. 
 
     (b)  The Board of  Directors of the  Corporation  shall  have the power and 
authority  to  prescribe,   permit  or  require   special   quorum  and/or  vote 
requirements  for directors  (including of the full Board of Directors or of any 
designated sub-group or committee of the Board of Directors), in connection with 
any  action,  determination,  authorization  and/or  approval  that the Board of 
Directors  shall deem  appropriate  and shall  designate for such special quorum 
and/or vote requirements, subject to the requirements of Section 607.0824 of the 
Florida  Business  Corporation  Act.  This power and  authority  shall  include, 
without  limitation,  the power and  authority to  prescribe,  permit or require 
special  quorum  and/or vote  requirements  for  directors  (including,  without 
limitation,  special quorum or vote requirements for the full Board of Directors 
or for any  designated  sub-group or committee  of the Board of  Directors),  in 
connection  with any action,  determination,  authorization  and/or  approval in 
connection  with any  share  purchase  rights,  or any  agreement  embodying  or 
evidencing  such  share  purchase  rights,  to be  authorized  and issued by the 
Corporation.  Notwithstanding  the foregoing,  unless otherwise  provided in the 
Articles  of  Incorporation  (consistent  with  applicable  law),  the  Board of 
Directors shall not (i) with respect to any action which by law requires action, 
authorization  or approval of the Board of Directors,  fix a quorum of the Board 
of Directors at less than a majority of the number of directors constituting the 
Board of  Directors as  prescribed  by the  Articles of  Incorporation  or these 
Bylaws,  or (ii) delegate to any committee or subgroup of the Board of Directors 
any  authorization or approval which,  under and in accordance with Florida law, 
may only be taken by the fully constituted Board of Directors. 
 
     Section 9.  Action Without  Meeting. Any action required or permitted to be 
taken at a meeting of the Board of Directors or a committee thereof may be taken 
without a meeting if a consent in writing,  setting forth the action  taken,  is 
signed by all of the members of the Board of Directors or the committee,  as the 
case may be,  and  such  consent  shall  have the same  force  and  effect  as a 
unanimous  vote at a meeting.  Action taken under this section is effective when 
the last director  signs the consent,  unless the consent  specifies a different 
effective date. A consent signed under this Section 9 shall have the effect of a 
meeting vote and may be described as such in any document. 
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     Section 10.  Conference  Telephone  or  Similar  Communications   Equipment 
Meetings.  Members of the Board of Directors may participate in a meeting of the 
Board by means of conference  telephone or similar  communications  equipment by 
means of which all persons  participating  in the meeting can hear each other at 
the same time.  Participation  in such a meeting  shall  constitute  presence in 
person at the meeting, except where a person participates in the meeting for the 
express  purpose of objecting to the  transaction  of any business on the ground 
the meeting is not lawfully called or convened. 
 
     Section 11.  Committees. The Board of Directors, by resolution adopted by a 
majority of the full Board of Directors,  may  designate  from among its members 
one or more other  committees,  each of which,  to the extent  provided  in such 
resolution,  shall have and may  exercise  all of the  authority of the Board of 
Directors in the business and affairs of the Corporation except where the action 
of the full Board of Directors is required by statute.  Each committee must have 
two or more  members who serve at the  pleasure of the Board of  Directors.  The 
Board of Directors, by resolution adopted in accordance with this Article Three, 
may designate one or more directors as alternate  members of any committee,  who 
may act in the place and stead of any absent member or members at any meeting of 
such  committee.  Vacancies in the membership of a committee  shall be filled by 
the  Board  of  Directors  at a  regular  or  special  meeting  of the  Board of 
Directors.  Each committee shall keep minutes and other  appropriate  records of 
its proceedings and report the same to the Board of Directors when required. The 
designation of any such committee and the delegation  thereto of authority shall 
not operate to relieve the Board of  Directors,  or any member  thereof,  of any 
responsibility imposed upon it or him by law. 
 
     Section 12.  Compensation  of  Directors.  The  directors may be paid their 
expenses,  if any, of  attendance  at each meeting of the Board of Directors and 
may be paid a fixed sum for attendance at each meeting of the Board of Directors 
or a stated salary as director. No such payment shall preclude any director from 
serving  the  Corporation  in any  other  capacity  and  receiving  compensation 
therefor.  Members  of  special  or  standing  committees  may be  allowed  like 
compensation for attending committee meetings.  Directors may receive such other 
compensation as may be approved by the Board of Directors. 
 
     Section  13.  Chairman  of the Board.  The Board of  Directors  may, in its 
discretion,  choose a Chairman of the Board who shall preside at meetings of the 
shareholders  and of the  directors.  The  Chairman of the Board shall have such 
other powers and shall  perform such other duties as shall be  designated by the 
Board of Directors.  The Chairman of the Board shall be a member of the Board of 
Directors  but no other  officers of the  Corporation  need be a  director.  The 
Chairman of the Board shall serve until his  successor is chosen and  qualified, 
but he may be removed at any time by the  affirmative  vote of a majority of the 
Board of Directors. 
 
                                  ARTICLE FOUR 
 
                                    OFFICERS 
                                    -------- 
 
     Section 1.  Positions. The officers of the  Corporation  shall consist of a 
President,  one or more Vice  Presidents,  a Secretary and a Treasurer,  and, if 
elected by the Board of Directors by  resolution,  a Chairman of the Board.  Any 
two or more offices may be held by the same person. 
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     Section 2.  Election of Specified Officers by Board. The Board of Directors 
at its first meeting  after each annual  meeting of  shareholders  shall elect a 
President, one or more Vice Presidents, a Secretary and a Treasurer. 
 
     Section 3.  Election or Appointment of Other Officers.  Such other officers 
and assistant  officers and agents as may be deemed  necessary may be elected or 
appointed by the Board of Directors,  or,  unless  otherwise  specified  herein, 
appointed by the President of the  Corporation.  The Board of Directors shall be 
advised of  appointments  by the President at or before the next scheduled Board 
of Directors meeting. 
 
     Section 4.  Salaries. The salaries of all officers of the Corporation to be 
elected by the Board of  Directors  pursuant to Article  Four,  Section 2 hereof 
shall be fixed from time to time by the Board of  Directors  or  pursuant to its 
discretion.  The  salaries  of all other  elected or  appointed  officers of the 
Corporation shall be fixed from time to time by the President of the Corporation 
or pursuant to his direction. 
 
     Section 5.  Term; Resignation.  The officers of the Corporation  shall hold 
office until their  successors  are chosen and  qualified.  Any officer or agent 
elected  or  appointed  by  the  Board  of  Directors  or the  President  of the 
Corporation  may be removed,  with or without cause,  by the Board of Directors. 
Any officers or agents appointed by the President of the Corporation pursuant to 
Section 3 of this Article  Four may also be removed from such officer  positions 
by the President,  with or without cause. Any vacancy occurring in any office of 
the Corporation by death,  resignation,  removal or otherwise shall be filled by 
the Board of Directors, or, in the case of an officer appointed by the President 
of the Corporation,  by the President or the Board of Directors.  Any officer of 
the Corporation may resign from his respective  office or position by delivering 
notice to the  Corporation.  Such resignation is effective when delivered unless 
the notice  specifies a later effective date. If a resignation is made effective 
at a later date and the Corporation accepts the future effective date, the Board 
of Directors may fill the pending vacancy before the effective date if the Board 
provides that the successor does not take office until the effective date. 
 
     Section 6.  President/Chief  Executive Officer. The Chief Executive Officer 
may  be  the  President  of the  Corporation,  shall  have  general  and  active 
management of the business of the  Corporation and shall see that all orders and 
resolutions of the Board of Directors are carried into effect. In the absence of 
the Chairman of the Board or in the event the Board of Directors  shall not have 
designated a Chairman of the Board, the Chief Executive Officer shall preside at 
meetings of the shareholders and the Board of Directors.  In the event the Chief 
Executive  Officer is not the  President  of the  Corporation,  and is unable to 
perform the duties of Chairman or Chief  Executive  Officer,  then the President 
shall  perform  such duties and have such other powers as the Board of Directors 
shall  prescribe  or as the  Chief  Executive  Officer  may  from  time  to time 
delegate. 
 
     Section  7.  Vice  Presidents.  The Vice  Presidents  in the order of their 
seniority,  unless otherwise determined by the Board of Directors, shall, in the 
absence or  disability  of the  President,  perform the duties and  exercise the 
powers of the  President.  They shall  perform  such other  duties and have such 
other powers as the Board of Directors  shall  prescribe or as the President may 
from time to time delegate. 
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     Section 8.  Secretary. The Secretary shall attend all meetings of the Board 
of Directors and all meetings of the shareholders and record all the proceedings 
of the meetings of the  shareholders  and of the Board of Directors in a book to 
be kept  for that  purpose  and  shall  perform  like  duties  for the  standing 
committees  when  required.  He shall give, or cause to be given,  notice of all 
meetings of the shareholders and special meetings of the Board of Directors, and 
shall  perform such other duties as may be  prescribed by the Board of Directors 
or President, under whose supervision he shall be. He shall keep in safe custody 
the seal of the  Corporation  and,  when  authorized  by the Board of Directors, 
affix the same to any instrument requiring it. 
 
     Section 9.  Treasurer.  The  Treasurer  shall have the custody of corporate 
funds and securities  and shall keep full and accurate  accounts of receipts and 
disbursements in books belonging to the Corporation and shall deposit all moneys 
and other valuable  effects in the name and to the credit of the  Corporation in 
such  depositories  as may be  designated  by the Board of  Directors.  He shall 
disburse  the  funds  of the  Corporation  as may be  ordered  by the  Board  of 
Directors,  taking proper vouchers for such  disbursements,  and shall render to 
the  President  and the Board of Directors  at its regular  meetings or when the 
Board of Directors so requires an account of all his  transactions  as treasurer 
and of the financial  condition of the Corporation unless otherwise specified by 
the Board of Directors, the Treasurer shall be the Corporation's Chief Financial 
Officer. 
 
     Section 10.  Other  Officers;  Employees  and Agents.  Each and every other 
officer,  employee and agent of the Corporation shall possess, and may exercise, 
such power and  authority,  and shall  perform such duties,  as may from time to 
time be assigned to him by the Board of Directors, the officer so appointing him 
and such  officer or  officers  who may from time to time be  designated  by the 
Board of Directors to exercise such supervisory authority. 
 
                                  ARTICLE FIVE 
 
                                  CAPITAL STOCK 
                                  ------------- 
 
     Section 1.  Shares with  Certificates;  Form and  Content of  Certificates. 
 
     (a)  Certificates  representing shares of the Corporation  shall be in such 
form,  consistent  with law, as shall be  determined  by the Board of Directors. 
Each certificate  representing  shares of the Corporation shall also comply with 
the  requirements  of the New York Stock Exchange or any other exchange or stock 
market on which the shares represented by such certificate are listed or quoted. 
 
     (b)  Each  share represented by a  certificate must  state on its face: (i) 
the name of the Corporation  and that the Corporation is a Florida  corporation, 
(ii) the name of the  person to whom  issued,  and (iii) the number and class of 
shares and the designation of the series, if any, the certificate represents. 
 
     (c)  If the shares  being  issued  are of  different  classes  of shares or 
different series within a class, the designations, relative rights, preferences, 
and limitations applicable to each class of shares and the variations in rights, 
preferences,  and limitations determined for each series within a class (and the 
authority of the Board of Directors to determine  variations  for future series) 
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shall be  summarized  on the front or back of each  certificate.  Alternatively, 
each  certificate  may  state  conspicuously  on its  front  or  back  that  the 
Corporation will furnish the shareholder a full statement of this information on 
request and  without  charge.  Every  certificate  representing  shares that are 
restricted  as to the sale,  disposition,  or transfer of such shares shall also 
indicate  that such shares are  restricted as to transfer and there shall be set 
forth or  fairly  summarized  upon the  certificate,  or the  certificate  shall 
indicate that the Corporation  will furnish to any shareholder  upon request and 
without charge, a full statement of such restrictions. If the Corporation issues 
any shares that are not registered under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, 
or registered or qualified under  applicable state securities laws, the transfer 
of any such shares shall be  restricted  substantially  in  accordance  with the 
following legend: 
 
     "THESE SHARES HAVE NOT BEEN REGISTERED  UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933 OR 
UNDER  ANY  APPLICABLE  STATE  LAW.  THEY MAY NOT BE  OFFERED  FOR  SALE,  SOLD, 
TRANSFERRED OR PLEDGED WITHOUT (1) REGISTRATION UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933 
AND  ANY  APPLICABLE  STATE  LAW,  OR  (2)  AT  HOLDER'S  EXPENSE,   AN  OPINION 
(SATISFACTORY TO THE  CORPORATION) OF COUNSEL  (SATISFACTORY TO THE CORPORATION) 
THAT REGISTRATION IS NOT REQUIRED." 
 
     Section 2.  Shares Without Certificates. 
 
     (a)  The Board of  Directors may authorize  the issuance of  some or all of 
the shares of any or all of its  classes or series  without  certificates.  Such 
authorization  shall not affect shares already represented by certificates until 
they are surrendered to the Corporation. 
 
     (b)  Within a reasonable time after the issue or transfer of shares without 
certificates,  the Corporation shall send the shareholder a written statement of 
the information required pursuant to Sections 1(b) and (c) of this Article Five. 
 
     Section 3.  Facsimile  Signatures.  The  signatures  of the Chairman of the 
Board,  the  President  or a Vice  President  and  the  Secretary  or  Assistant 
Secretary upon a certificate  may be facsimiles,  if the certificate is manually 
signed by a  transfer  agent,  or  registered  by a  registrar,  other  than the 
Corporation  itself or an employee of the  Corporation.  In case any officer who 
has signed or whose  facsimile  signature has been placed upon such  certificate 
shall have ceased to be such officer before such  certificate is issued,  it may 
be issued by the Corporation  with the same effect as if he were such officer at 
the date of the issuance. 
 
     Section 4.  Lost  Certificates.  The  Board of  Directors  may  issue a new 
certificate  or  certificates  of  stock  in  place  of  any  previously  issued 
certificates  alleged  to  have  been  lost  or  destroyed,   or  it  may  issue 
uncertificated  shares to replace  surrendered shares previously  represented by 
certificates  alleged  to have been  lost or  destroyed,  upon the  making of an 
affidavit  of that fact by the person  claiming the  certificate  of stock to be 
lost  or  destroyed.  When  authorizing  such  issue  of a  new  certificate  or 
certificates  or  uncertificated  shares,  the Board of  Directors  may,  in its 
discretion  and as a condition  precedent to the issuance  thereof,  require the 
owner of such  lost or  destroyed  certificate  or  certificates,  or his  legal 
representative,  to advertise the same in such manner as it shall require and/or 
to give the Corporation a bond in such sum as it may direct as indemnity against 
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any  claim  that  may be  made  against  the  Corporation  with  respect  to the 
certificate alleged to have been lost or destroyed. 
 
     Section 5.  Transfer of Shares. 
 
     (a)  In the case of certificated  shares, upon surrender to the Corporation 
or the  transfer  agent of the  Corporation  of a  certificate  for shares  duly 
endorsed  or  accompanied  by  proper  evidence  of  succession,  assignment  or 
authority to transfer,  it shall be the duty of the  Corporation  to issue a new 
certificate or uncertificated shares to the person entitled thereto,  cancel the 
old certificate and record the transaction upon its books. 
 
     (b)  In  the  case  of  uncertificated  shares,  upon  the  receipt  by the 
Corporation  or  the  transfer  agent  of the  Corporation  of  proper  transfer 
instructions from the registered owner or duly authorized  agent,  transferee or 
legal  representative  thereof,  such uncertificated  shares shall be cancelled, 
issuance of new equivalent uncertificated shares or certificated shares shall be 
made to the person entitled  thereto and the transaction  shall be recorded upon 
the books of the Corporation. 
 
     Section 6.  Registered  Shareholders. The Corporation  shall be entitled to 
recognize the exclusive rights of a person  registered on its books as the owner 
of shares to  receive  dividends,  and to vote as such  owner,  and shall not be 
bound to recognize  any equitable or other claim to or interest in such share or 
shares on the part of any other person,  whether or not it shall have express or 
other notice thereof,  except as otherwise  provided by the laws of the State of 
Florida. 
 
     Section 7.  Redemption  of  Control  Shares.  As  provided  by the  Florida 
Business   Corporation  Act,  if  a  person  acquiring  control  shares  of  the 
Corporation  does not file an acquiring  person  statement with the Corporation, 
the  Corporation  may, at the  discretion of the Board of Directors,  redeem the 
control  shares at the fair value  thereof at any time during the 60-day  period 
after the last acquisition of such control shares. If a person acquiring control 
shares  of  the  Corporation  files  an  acquiring  person  statement  with  the 
Corporation,  the  control  shares may be redeemed  by the  Corporation,  at the 
discretion of the Board of Directors,  only if such shares are not accorded full 
voting rights by the shareholders as provided by law. 
 
                                  ARTICLE SIX 
 
                               GENERAL PROVISIONS 
                               ------------------ 
 
     Section 1.  Dividends.  The  Board of  Directors  may  from  time  to  time 
declare,  and the  Corporation may pay,  dividends on its outstanding  shares in 
cash, property,  or its own shares pursuant to law and subject to the provisions 
of the Articles of Incorporation. 
 
     Section 2.  Reserves.  The Board of Directors  may by  resolution  create a 
reserve or reserves  out of earned  surplus for any proper  purpose or purposes, 
and may abolish any such reserve in the same manner. 
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     Section 3.  Checks.  All  checks  or  demands  for  money and  notes of the 
Corporation  shall be signed by such officer or officers or such other person or 
persons as the Board of Directors may from time to time designate. 
 
     Section 4.  Fiscal  Year. The fiscal year of the  Corporation  shall end on 
December 31st of each year, unless otherwise fixed by resolution of the Board of 
Directors. 
 
     Section 5.  Seal. The corporate seal shall have inscribed  thereon the name 
and state of incorporation  of the Corporation.  The seal may be used by causing 
it or a  facsimile  thereof to be  impressed  or affixed or in any other  manner 
reproduced. 
 
     Section 6.  Gender. All words used in these Bylaws in the masculine  gender 
shall extend to and shall include the feminine and neuter genders. 
 
                                 ARTICLE SEVEN 
 
                               AMENDMENT OF BYLAWS 
                               ------------------- 
 
     Unless otherwise  provided by law, these Bylaws may be altered,  amended or 
repealed  in whole or in part,  or new Bylaws may be  adopted,  by action of the 
Board of Directors. 
 
 
November 1, 2007 
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                     Pediatrix Earns 81 Cents per 
               Share, Non-GAAP, for 2007 Third Quarter 
 
            Introduces 2008 EPS Guidance of $3.35 to $3.45 
 
 
    FORT LAUDERDALE, Fla.--(BUSINESS WIRE)--Nov. 2, 2007--Pediatrix 
Medical Group, Inc. (NYSE:PDX) today reported earnings for the three 
months ended September 30, 2007 of 79 cents per share based on 
generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP), or 81 cents per share 
on a non-GAAP basis that excludes expenses related to the Company's 
stock option review that was completed in late July. 
 
    Pediatrix's results continue to reflect the Company's ability to 
manage its operations more efficiently. For the 2007 third quarter, 
compared to the same period of 2006, Pediatrix reported GAAP results 
that include: 
 
    --  Revenue growth of 10 percent, which includes same-unit growth 
        of 6.1 percent; 
 
    --  Operating income growth of 12 percent; 
 
    --  Operating margin expansion of 45 basis points to 26.7 percent; 
        and 
 
    --  Net income growth of 13 percent. 
 
    "At the same time that we have launched our important new growth 
initiative to build a national group practice of anesthesiologists, 
our results for this quarter highlight our continued focus on our core 
operations," said Roger J. Medel, M.D., Pediatrix's Chief Executive 
Officer. "While we are in the early stages of our efforts, we are 
encouraged by the opportunity to transfer our administrative core 
competencies to anesthesia practices. We continue to attract physician 
group practices from all subspecialties, and remain confident in our 
ability to continue to grow our existing national group of neonatal, 
maternal-fetal, pediatric cardiology and related subspecialty care." 
 
    For the three months ended September 30, 2007, net patient service 
revenue was $236.9 million, up 10 percent from $215.8 million for the 
comparable 2006 period. Revenue growth consisted of 6.1 percent 
same-unit growth, as well as contributions from physician group 
practice acquisitions. Same-unit revenue growth was principally the 
result of volume growth of 5.2 percent, as well as improved 
reimbursement. Same-unit neonatal intensive care unit (NICU) patient 
volume growth was 4.9 percent for the 2007 third quarter. Income from 
operations increased by 12 percent, to $63.1 million for the three 
months ended September 30, 2007, when compared with $56.5 million for 
the comparable 2006 period. Results for both periods include costs 
associated with the stock option review that was announced in August 
2006 and completed in July 2007. 
 
    Operating margin increased by 45 basis points, largely as a result 
of ongoing general and administrative expense management efforts. 
 
    Pediatrix reported net income of $39.6 million for the 2007 third 
quarter, up 13 percent from $35.2 million for the comparable 2006 
period. 
 
    The Company earned 79 cents per share, on a GAAP basis, based on a 
weighted average 50.3 million shares outstanding, which is up from 71 
cents per share based on a weighted average 49.5 million shares 
outstanding for the 2006 third quarter. 
 
    On a non-GAAP basis earnings per share increased by 11 percent, to 
81 cents, for the three months ended September 30, 2007, from 73 cents 
on a non-GAAP basis for the 2006 third quarter. This non-GAAP 
comparison excludes pre-tax expenses of $1.9 million for the 2007 
third quarter and $1.7 million for the 2006 third quarter that were 
associated with the stock option review. 
 
    At September 30, 2007, Pediatrix had cash and cash equivalents of 
$50.5 million, and no amounts outstanding under its revolving credit 
facility. The Company generated cash flow from operations of $62.8 
million during the 2007 third quarter. 
 
    Pediatrix used its cash to complete five physician group practice 
acquisitions during the three months ended September 30, 2007, 
including its first anesthesia group practice, Fairfax Anesthesiology 
Associates, based in northern Virginia. Pediatrix also completed the 
acquisition of a San Antonio, TX, pediatric cardiology practice; a 
Seattle, WA, ultrasound radiology practice; a Nashville, TN, neonatal 
group practice; and a Central California maternal-fetal medicine group 



practice during the 2007 third quarter. For the period, the Company 
invested a total of $89.4 million in acquisitions. The Nashville and 
Central California acquisitions closed at the end of September and 
were funded October 1, resulting in an additional $7.2 million in 
acquisition spending. 
 
    The Company also used $67.4 million of its cash to complete open 
market purchases of its common stock during the period, as part of a 
$100 million share repurchase program that was authorized by its Board 
of Directors in August. The Company's share repurchase program is now 
complete. 
 
    For the nine months ended September 30, 2007, presented on a GAAP 
basis, Pediatrix had net patient service revenue of $678.1 million, 
compared with $607.2 million for the same period of 2006. Pediatrix 
reported operating income of $159.9 million and net income of $101.5 
million through nine months of 2007, which compares with operating 
income of $147.7 million and net income of $92.1 million for the 
comparable period of 2006. Earnings per share for the nine months 
ended September 30, 2007, were $2.02, based on a weighted average 50.1 
million shares outstanding, as compared with $1.87 per share based on 
a weighted average 49.3 million shares outstanding for the comparable 
2006 period. 
 
    Earnings Guidance 
 
    Pediatrix expects 2008 earnings per share to be in a range of 
$3.35 to $3.45, with expected same-unit patient volume growth of 3 to 
5 percent, 2 to 4 percent same-unit reimbursement growth that includes 
increased reimbursement from the Texas Medicaid program, and estimated 
contributions from $80 to $85 million of capital invested to complete 
base-business acquisitions during the remainder of 2007 and all of 
2008. 
 
    Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Information 
 
    This press release contains non-GAAP information, for earnings per 
share, which is adjusted for certain items as set forth below. 
Pediatrix believes that this non-GAAP information is useful to 
management and investors reviewing financial and business trends 
related to its results of operations and that when non-GAAP 
information is viewed with GAAP information, investors are provided 
with a meaningful understanding of Pediatrix's ongoing operating 
financial performance. This information is not intended to be 
considered in isolation, or as a substitute of GAAP financial 
information. The following tables reconcile non-GAAP financial 
information to net income per common share, which Pediatrix believes 
are the most comparable GAAP measures: 
 
 
 
                                             Three Months Ended 
                                             September 30, 2007 
                                         GAAP    Adjustments Adjusted 
                                       --------- ----------- --------- 
                                       (in thousands except per share 
                                                    data) 
 
Net patient service revenue            $236,876              $236,876 
                                       ---------             --------- 
Operating expenses: 
  Practice salaries and benefits        131,925               131,925 
  Practice supplies and other 
   operating expenses                     9,395                 9,395 
  General and administrative expenses    29,837      (1,900)   27,937 
  Depreciation and amortization           2,577                 2,577 
                                       ---------             --------- 
      Total operating expenses          173,734               171,834 
                                       ---------             --------- 
      Income from operations             63,142                65,042 
                                       ---------             --------- 
Investment income                         2,121                 2,121 
Interest expense                           (147)                 (147) 
                                       ---------             --------- 
      Income before income taxes         65,116                67,016 
Income tax provision                    (25,558)       (746)  (26,304) 
                                       ---------             --------- 
      Net income                       $ 39,558              $ 40,712 
                                       ---------             --------- 
 
  Net income per common and common 
   equivalent share (diluted)          $   0.79     $  0.02  $   0.81 
  Weighted average shares used in 
   computing net income per common and 
   common equivalent share (diluted)     50,264                50,264 
 



 
 
 
                                             Three Months Ended 
                                             September 30, 2006 
                                         GAAP    Adjustments Adjusted 
                                       --------- ----------- --------- 
                                       (in thousands except per share 
                                                    data) 
 
Net patient service revenue            $215,755              $215,755 
                                       ---------             --------- 
Operating expenses: 
  Practice salaries and benefits        120,836               120,836 
  Practice supplies and other 
   operating expenses                     8,092                 8,092 
  General and administrative expenses    27,971      (1,675)   26,296 
  Depreciation and amortization           2,308                 2,308 
                                       ---------             --------- 
      Total operating expenses          159,207               157,532 
                                       ---------             --------- 
      Income from operations             56,548                58,223 
                                       ---------             --------- 
Investment income                         1,173                 1,173 
Interest expense                           (122)                 (122) 
                                       ---------             --------- 
      Income before income taxes         57,599                59,274 
Income tax provision (a)                (22,434)       (632)  (23,066) 
                                       ---------             --------- 
      Net income                       $ 35,165              $ 36,208 
                                       ---------             --------- 
 
  Net income per common and common 
   equivalent share (diluted)          $   0.71     $  0.02  $   0.73 
  Weighted average shares used in 
   computing net income per common and 
   common equivalent share (diluted)     49,515                49,515 
 
(a) The income tax provision for the three months ended September 30, 
 2006, includes the cumulative impact of an increase in the Company's 
 effective tax rate for 2006. 
 
 
    Earnings conference call 
 
    Pediatrix Medical Group, Inc. will host an investor conference 
call to discuss the quarterly results at 10 a.m. (EDT) today. The 
conference call Webcast may be accessed from the Company's Website, 
www.pediatrix.com. A telephone replay of the conference call will be 
available from 1:30 p.m. (EDT) today through midnight (EST) November 
16, 2007, by dialing 800-475-6701, access code 891276. The replay will 
also be available at www.pediatrix.com. 
 
    About Pediatrix 
 
    Pediatrix Medical Group, Inc. is the nation's leading provider of 
neonatal, maternal-fetal and pediatric physician subspecialty services 
and recently expanded to include anesthesiology services. Pediatrix 
physicians and advanced practitioners are reshaping the delivery of 
care within the maternal-fetal, neonatal intensive care and pediatric 
cardiology subspecialties, using evidence-based tools, continuous 
quality initiatives and clinical research to enhance patient outcomes 
and provide high-quality, cost-effective care. Founded in 1979, its 
neonatal physicians provide services at more than 240 neonatal 
intensive care units, and in many markets they collaborate with 
affiliated maternal-fetal medicine, pediatric cardiology physician 
subspecialists and pediatric intensivists to provide a clinical care 
continuum. Combined, Pediatrix and its affiliated professional 
corporations employ more than 1,000 physicians in 32 states and Puerto 
Rico. Pediatrix is also the nation's largest provider of newborn 
hearing screens and newborn metabolic screening. Additional 
information is available at www.pediatrix.com. 
 
    Certain statements and information in this press release may be 
deemed to be "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of the 
Federal Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. 
Forward-looking statements may include, but are not limited to, 
statements relating to our objectives, plans and strategies, and all 
statements (other than statements of historical facts) that address 
activities, events or developments that we intend, expect, project, 
believe or anticipate will or may occur in the future are 
forward-looking statements. These statements are often characterized 
by terminology such as "believe", "hope", "may", "anticipate", 
"should", "intend", "plan", "will", "expect", "estimate", "project", 
"positioned", "strategy" and similar expressions, and are based on 
assumptions and assessments made by Pediatrix's management in light of 



their experience and their perception of historical trends, current 
conditions, expected future developments and other factors they 
believe to be appropriate. Any forward-looking statements in this 
press release are made as of the date hereof, and Pediatrix undertakes 
no duty to update or revise any such statements, whether as a result 
of new information, future events or otherwise. Forward-looking 
statements are not guarantees of future performance and are subject to 
risks and uncertainties. Important factors that could cause actual 
results, developments, and business decisions to differ materially 
from forward-looking statements are described in Pediatrix's most 
recent Annual Report on Form 10-K, including the section entitled 
"Risk Factors". Additional factors include, but are not limited to: 
the possible discovery of additional facts beyond those reviewed by 
the Audit Committee; additional litigation related to the matters 
investigated by the Pediatrix's Audit Committee or the restatements to 
Pediatrix's financial statements and other historical disclosures; and 
any regulatory actions of the SEC or the U.S. Attorney related to such 
matters. 
 
 
 
                    Pediatrix Medical Group, Inc. 
                  Consolidated Statements of Income 
                             (Unaudited) 
 
                               Three months ended   Nine months ended 
                                  September 30,       September 30, 
                                 2007      2006      2007      2006 
                               --------- --------- --------- --------- 
                                (in thousands, except for per share 
                                                data) 
                               --------------------------------------- 
 
Net patient service revenue    $236,876  $215,755  $678,142  $607,241 
                               --------- --------- --------- --------- 
Operating expenses: 
  Practice salaries and 
   benefits                     131,925   120,836   389,532   347,824 
  Practice supplies and other 
   operating expenses             9,395     8,092    27,899    24,498 
  General and administrative 
   expenses                      29,837    27,971    93,291    80,183 
  Depreciation and 
   amortization                   2,577     2,308     7,516     7,060 
                               --------- --------- --------- --------- 
 
  Total operating expenses      173,734   159,207   518,238   459,565 
                               --------- --------- --------- --------- 
 
Income from operations           63,142    56,548   159,904   147,676 
                               --------- --------- --------- --------- 
 
Investment income                 2,121     1,173     5,646     2,101 
Interest expense                   (147)     (122)     (490)     (942) 
                               --------- --------- --------- --------- 
 
  Income before income taxes     65,116    57,599   165,060   148,835 
Income tax provision            (25,558)  (22,434)  (63,605)  (56,785) 
                               --------- --------- --------- --------- 
 
Net income                     $ 39,558  $ 35,165  $101,455  $ 92,050 
                               ========= ========= ========= ========= 
 
Per share data: 
  Net income per common and 
   common equivalent share 
   (diluted)                   $   0.79  $   0.71  $   2.02  $   1.87 
 
  Weighted average shares used 
   in computing net income per 
   common and common 
   equivalent share (diluted)    50,264    49,515    50,102    49,283 
 
 
 
 
                       Balance Sheet Highlights 
                             (Unaudited) 
 
                                                   As of      As of 
                                                 Sept. 30,  Dec. 31, 
                                                    2007       2006 
                                                 ---------- ---------- 
                                                    (in thousands) 
Assets: 
Cash and cash equivalents                        $   50,507 $   69,595 



Short-term investments                               29,083     65,660 
Accounts receivable, net                            142,815    125,573 
Other current assets                                 57,945     40,771 
Other assets, property and equipment                957,601    833,571 
                                                 ---------- ---------- 
Total assets                                     $1,237,951 $1,135,170 
                                                 ========== ========== 
 
Liabilities and shareholders' equity: 
Accounts payable & accrued expenses              $  210,624 $  206,552 
Total debt                                              899        860 
Other liabilities                                    84,451     61,957 
                                                 ---------- ---------- 
Total liabilities                                   295,974    269,369 
Shareholders' equity                                941,977    865,801 
                                                 ---------- ---------- 
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity       $1,237,951 $1,135,170 
                                                 ========== ========== 
 
 
 
    CONTACT: Pediatrix Medical Group, Inc., Fort Lauderdale 
             Bob Kneeley, Director, Investor Relations, 
             954-384-0175, x-5300 
             bob_kneeley@pediatrix.com 
 


